1Scientific Data |          (2024) 11:681  | https://doi.org/10.1038/s41597-024-03510-x
Histological Hyperspectral
Glioblastoma Dataset
(HistologyHSI-GB)
Samuel Ortega  1,2,3,7 ✉, Laura Quintana-Quintana  2,7, Raquel Leon  2,7,
Himar Fabelo  2,4,5, María de la Luz Plaza6, Rafael Camacho6 & Gustavo M. Callico  2
Hyperspectral (HS) imaging (HSI) technology combines the main features of two existing technologies:

for both WR and DR, allowing any potential errors to be averaged. These reference images were employed for the
HS data calibration as detailed in next section. During the acquisition process of the HistologyHSI-GB dataset,
Component Manufacturer Model Key Parameter
Microscope
Microscope Model
Olympus, Tokyo, Japan
BX-53 Brightfield microscope
Trinocular Tube U-TR30IR-1-2 30° inclination and FN22
Eyepiece WHN10X-H-1-7 Wide field eyepiece FN22
Lenses*
LMPLN-IR 5× and 10×
LCPLN-IR 20× and 50×
Power supply unit TH4 - 200 12 V 100 W
Lamp House U-LH100IR-1-7 Transmittance and reflectance
IR Halogen Lamp Philips, Amsterdam, Netherlands 7724 EVA 400–1800 nm
Stage
Märzhäuser, Wetzlar, Germany
SCAN 130 × 85 3D movement with ± 3 µm resolution
Joystick M-HID-JS-3 Movement in the 3 axes
Camera Adapter Olympus, Tokyo, Japan U-CMAD3-1-7 C-mount
HSI System
HS Camera HeadWall Photonics, Fitchburg,
MA, USA
Hyperspec® VNIR
A-Series
Technology Push-broom scanning
Spectral range 400 to 1000 nm
N° of bands 826 bands
Spectral resolution 2.8 nm
Spatial size 1 × 1004 pixels
FPA Detector Adimec, Eindhoven, Netherlands RA1000m CCD with 7.4 μm pixel pitch
Frame grabber EPIX, Inc., Buffalo Grove, IL, USA PIXCI® EL1 PCIe x1 Camera Link Frame Grabber
Table 1. Description of the HS microscopic system components.
5Scientific Data |          (2024) 11:681  | https://doi.org/10.1038/s41597-024-03510-x
image-level annotations were applied. These annotations (tumour or non-tumour) remained consistent across
the entire HS cube, indicating that all data within the cube shared the same annotation.
HS Data calibration. The goal of the HS microscopic system is to provide a spectral signature per spa-
tial pixel of the captured scene. These spectral signatures indicate the percentage of incident radiation that the
scanned object transmits or reflects at each captured wavelength. Various factors, including the inherent spec-
tral response of the sensor, the transmission of light through lenses and optical components, and the spectral
characteristics of the light source influence the spectral response of an HS acquisition system. To obtain spectral
signatures that accurately indicate the percentage of transmitted or reflected radiation at each wavelength in the
sample, the HS cubes need to be calibrated. This calibration consists of normalizing the captured HS pixels by
linearly scaling their values considering the WR and DR. Equation (1) is employed to calibrate the HS data, where
ri and Rawi refer to each Yλ frame from the calibrated and the raw image, respectively. Figure 4 shows an example
of how the spectral signatures of different pixels (Fig. 4a) are scaled to transmittance using the aforementioned
calibration. The shape of the WR and DR is shown in Fig. 4b, and several pixels from a ROI before (Fig. 4c), and
after calibration (Fig. 4d).
r
Raw DR
WR DR (1)i
i=
−